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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission’s )

own motion into the operations, )

rates, and practices of Associated )

Limousine Operators of San Francisco,) 1.87-10-014

Inc., individuals listed as ) (Filed October 16, 1987)
Respondent Operxators in Attachment A,)

and individuals listed as Respondent )

Shareholdexrs in Attachment B. ;

Alfred J. Arnaud, Attorney at Law, for Asscociated
Limousine_Operators of San Francisco, and’

and DRieter Schien, fox themselves,
respondents.

Catherine A. Johnson, Attorney at Law, and Paul
Wuerstle, for the Transportatzgn Division.

QP INIXON

This investigation was instituted into the operations,
rates, chaxges, and practices of Associated Limousine QOperators of
San Francisceo, Inc. (ALO), the various respondent operators, and
the varicus respondent shareholders for the purpose of determining:

1. Whether respondent ALO violated Public
Utilities (PU) Code § 5371 by operating as
a charter-party carrxier from December 12,
1985 to March 10, 1986 without a permit.

Whether respondent ALO has violated PU Code
§ 493 by serving additional authorized
points as a passenger stage coxporation
before £filing a tariff covering the
services.

Whether respondent ALO violated PU Code

$ 1031 by operating as a passenger stage
corporation to points not authorized by its
certificate. ,

Whether respondent ALO violated PU Code _—
§ 702 by viclating a restriction contained -
in its passenger stage certxfzcate which o
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prohibits the subcontracting of services to
other carriexs. (Appendix A of Decision
(D.) 86459 and Appendix PSC-1005 of
D.86-01-046, General Authorizations,
Restrictions, Limitations, and
Specification, Section l(e).)

Whethexr each respondent operatoxr violated
PU Code § 5371 by failing to obtain a
charter-party carrier permit.

Whether respondent ALO has violated the
Commission’s General Oxder (GO) 98-A, Part
2(c), by engaging 24 respondent operators
who do not hold charter-party permits nor
are they employees of respondent ALO.

Whether rxespondent ALO violated PU Code

$ 702 by violating a restriction contained
in its passenger stage certificate by
allowing 22 sharcholders of ALO to operate
as carriers although they are not employees
nor did they form a cooperative, referred
to as Associated San Francisco Limousine
Operators’ Cooperative, as requirxed in
Appendix A to D.86459 and Appendix PSC=-1005
to D.86~01-046, General Authorizations,
Reatrictions, Limitations, and '
Specification, Section 1l(e).

whether any or all of respondent’s
operating authority should be canceled,
revoked, or suspended, or in the
alternative, a fine imposed, pursuant to PU
Code §§ 1033.5 and 5378.

whether respondent ALO should be oxdered to
cease and desist from any unlawful
operations or practices.

Whether each respondent operator should be
ordered to cease and desist from any
unlawful operations or practices.

Whether each respondent shareholder should
be ordered to cease and desist from any
unlawful operxations or practices.
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12. Whether any other oxders that may be
appropriate should be entered in the lawful
exercise of the Commission’s jurisdiction.

Public hearing was held before Administrative Law Judge
O’Leary at San Francisco on April 20 and 21, 1988. The matter was
submitted subject to the filing of concurrent briefs which were due
45 days after the filing of the transcript. At the request of ALO
and the Commission’s Transportation Division staff (staff) the time
for filing of briefs was extended to September 6, 1988. The matter
was submitted with the filing of briefs by ALO and the staff on
September 6, 1988.
Staff Evidence

The evidence presented by the staff discloses that ALO
holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing
operations as a passenger stage corporation and a permit
authoxizing operations as a charter-party carrier of passengers.

The passenger stage corporation certificate was granted
by D.86459 as amended by D.86868 and D.83-04-022. It authorized
operations between San Francisco International Aixport (SFQ), on
the one hand, and various hotels in the City and County of San
Francisco, on the other hand. By D.86-01-046 the certificate was
anended to authorize operations between SFO on the one hand, and
all points within the Counties of Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin,
Santa Clara, San Francisco, and San Mateo, on the other hand.

The cerxtificate is subject to several provisions of which
one is the following:

*(e) The service shall be provided only in
vehicles owned by members of Associlated
San Francisco Limousine Operators’
Cooperative or vehicles owned or leased by
Associated Limousine Operators of San
Francisco, Inc., and operated by
cooperative members or employees of
Associated Limousine Operators of San
Francisco, Inc. The certificate holder
shall not subcontract to other carriers to
provide the authorized service. Nothing
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herein, however, shall be construed to
prevent members of Associated San
Francisco Limousine Operators’ Cooperxative
from entering into lease-purchase
agreements for the vehicles in which they
provide the service."

The permit to operate as a charter-party carrier of
passengers (permit) was issued on December 12, 1984 with an
expiration date of Decembexr 12, 1985. The permit expired on
December 12, 1985 and was renewed effective Maxrch 10, 1986.

The respondent operators and respondent shareholders
listed in Appendixes A and B of the Order Instituting Investigation
(OII), respectively, do not hold any operating authority.

The staff evidence (Exhibits 2-A and 2-B) also shows that
on numerous occasions the respondent operators conducted charter-
party operations allegedly on behalf of ALO between December 13,
1985 and March 12, 1986. It als¢o shows that on numerous o¢casions
the respondent operators conducted passenger stage operxations
allegedly on behalf of ALO between points for which ALO had
authority but did not have a tariff on file and also between points
foxr which ALO did not have authoxity.

The respondent operators worked through either ALO’s San
Francisco office or ALO’s San Jose office.

Those working through the San Francisco office paid a
monthly fee of $2,000 and retained 100% of all revenues earxrned. 1In
the case of payments by credit card, ALO would tendexr a check to
the shareholder or operator after receipt of the monies from the
credit card company. Those working through the San Jose office did
not pay a monthly fee. They retained 60% of the revenue earned and
ALO was given 40%. In the case of payments by credit card, ALO
would give credit to the rxespondent operator upon receipt of monies
from the credit card company. ALQO did not issue any checks in the
event of credit card transactions. The respondent operators were -
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allowed to keep 100% of the cash payments until they made up what
ALO owed them.
ALQ _Evidence

ALO does not dispute the evidence that the transportation
was performed. It contends that the transportation by the
respondent operators was performed on behalf of Touch of Class
Limousine Service (Touch of Class) rather than ALO.

Stan MeColley, an owner of Touch of Class, testified that
the respondent operators who worked through the San Jose facility
worked for Touch of Class during the period in question. He
further testified that none of the respondent operators working
through the San Francisco facility worked for Touch of Class.

Sanford A. and Kathy J. McColley, doing business as A
Touch of Class Limousine Sexrvice, hold a certificate of public
convenience and necessity authorizing operations as & passenger
stage corporation between points within the Counties of San Mateo
and Santa Clara, on the one hand, and SFO, Oakland International
Airpoxt, San Jose International Alrport, and the maritime piers in
San Francisco, on the other hand. Commission records disclose that
during the period in question Touch of Class also held authorxity as
a charter-party carrier of passengers.

McColley also testified that in December of 1985 ALO was
being pressured to start its sexvice at SFO. Since it had not yet
received its operating authority from the Commission, ALO
approached him and asked if ALO referred business to Touch of Class
would Touch of Class give them a referral fee. NMcColley committed
Touch of Class to such an arrangement. There is no evidence
concerning the financial details of the arrangement between ALO and
Touch of Class.

Robext Oziel of ALO testified that the respondent.
operators were covered under ALO’S insurance policy and that claims
submitted by them in the past had been honoxed. - Oziel also.
sponsored Exhibit S whlch is a copy of ALO’s Axtxcles of
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Incorporation, which show an amendment of the articles which change
the name from Associated Limousine Operators of San Francisco, Inc.
to Associated Limousine Operators of San Francisco, Inc.,
Cooperative. .

Andy Feynes, the vice president and general manager of
ALO, testified that he and Oziel cooperatively manage the
operations of ALO. Feynes testified that he considexs the
respondent operators and respondent shareholders to be employees of
ALO and that he exercises supexrvisory responsibilities with xespect
to the vehicles and the employees. He checks vehicles for safety
and cosmetic appearance. In the event a vehicle does not meet the
standards of ALO respecting appearance and safety Feynes would pull
it off the road. Feynes testified that all employees must complete
a training program consisting of one day of classroom training and
two days in a vehicle accompanied by an experienced driver. They
are also required to attend a taxi safety school for approximately
three hours. ALO’s drivers are not allowed to perform services for
any other company or on their own behalf. The employees are also
required to conform to a specific dress code. The respondent
operators are provided with worker’s compensation coverxage by ALO.
Shareholders are not provided with workexr’s compensation coverage.
Job assignments to the drivers are made from a rotational list.
When your name reaches the top of the list you are dispatched to a
job by the management of ALO. There is no distinction made between
operatoxrs and shareholders with the exception of the unavailability
of worker’s compensation coverage for the shareholders.

On cross-examination Feynes testified that the employees
do not earn sick leave or vacation credits nox are they paid for
holidays. The operators who own the vehicles are responsible for
payment of all repairs, maintenance, and fuel.

ALO presented no evidence to refute the staff‘’s evidence
with respect to operations by ALO through its San Francisco office.
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Rigcussion

The briefs in this matter werxe limited to three issues,
namely: (1) Is there an employer-employee relationship between
ALO and its drivers? (2) What is the effect of the cooperative
arrangement? (3) What effect did the arrangement between ALO and
Touch of Class have on the issues of ALO’s operations without
authority and ALO’s relationship with its drivexs?

1. Is there an employer-employee relationship

between ALO and _its dxivers?

GO 98-A sets forth rules and regulations governing the
operations of passenger stage corporations and passengex charter-
party carriers. Part 12 of GO 98-A provides:

*PART 12-DRIVERS OF EQUIPMENT

*12.00. Drivers of Equipment.

»12.01. Driver Status. Passenger stage
coxporations and passenger charter-party
carriers shall not operate any passenger stage
unless the driver thereof is under the complete
supervision, direction and control of the
operating carrier, and is:

“(a) An employee of the operxating carxriex, or

"(b) An employee of a public transit agency or
of another Commission-authorized carrier
that owns or possesses the vehicle by
virtue of a bona fide full-time lease
arrangement of 30 days or longer. This
agreement of the utilization of the second
carrier’s vehicle and driver by the
operating caxrier shall be evidenced by
written contract between the two carriers,
ox

An owner-driver who, himself, holds
Commission authority as a specialized
charter-party permit carrier, pursuant to
Public Utilities Code Section 5384(a).
Such ownex-driver permit shall be limited
to one vehicle.” | ' IR
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ALO contends that the evidence establishes without
reasonable controversy that during the period in question the
respondent operators wexe working for Touch of Class and not ALO.
This contention can only apply to the operations out of the San
Jose office since the testimony establishes that Touch of Class did
not have an arrangement with ALO for the San Francisco operation.
In its brief ALO states: “Respondents herein, however, wish to
settle the issue as to the relationship between Associated
Limousine and its present drivers...”

ALQ contends that the respondent drivers are employees of
ALO because of the control ALQO exercises over the drivers, the
inclusion of the drivers in ALO’s health insurance plan, worker’s
compensation benefits provided by ALO, and the power of ALO to hire
and fire the respondent operxators.

In its brief ALO cites numerous cases supporting its
contention that the respondent drivers are employees of ALO. Even
if the cases cited by ALO were controlling we do not believe an
employex-employee relationship exists for several reasons as set
forth in the testimony of Feynes as follows:

1. ALO does not withhold Federal ox State

income taxes.

ALO does not withhold FICA (social
security) taxes.

ALO does not pay the employex’s portion of
FICA taxes.

The respondent operators are paid not only
for driving but also for the use of their
vehicles.

The respondent operxators are liable for all
expenses in connection with the operation
of the vehicle with the possible exception
of insurance coverage.

The San Jose respondent operators for the
most part were issued 1099 forms with thei
compensation shown as nonemployee -
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compensation indicating that for income tax
puxposes ALO does not c¢onsidexr them to be
employees.

In the event a respondent operator’s
vehicle is inoperable a vehicle owned by
ALQO is available to the respondent
operators, however, they must pay a fee to
use that vehicle.

For the above reasons we conclude that there is no
employee-employer relationship between ALO and the respondent
operators and that the respondent operators under the arrangement
with ALO are independent contractors.

2. What is the effect of the
gooperative arxrangement?

The cooperative first surfaced in connection with ALO’s
application for a passenger stage corporation cerxtificate

(Application (A.) 56228). D.86459 in that application states that:

*Applicant’s president testified that, on advice
of counsel, a separate corporation called
Associated San Francisco Limousine Operators’
Cooperative was formed to provide services to
applicant. Each limousine owner=-opexator to be
used by applicant in performing sexvice under
the authority sought herein is a member of the
cooperative. Each owner-operator, through
membership in the cooperative, guarantees to
applicant that the services of the vehicle and
its operator are available to applicant upon
demand and that certain appearance and safety
standards will be maintained. The cooperative
assertedly was formed to insure the continuous
availability of services of the owner-drivers
to applicant.”

D.86459 discloses that in return for the withdrawal of
protests to the application, ALO stipulated that cextain conditions
be attached to its certificate. One of the conditions was that
service be provided only in vehicles owned by members of the
cooperative oxr vehicles owned or leased by ALovand'oporated"by
nmembers of the cooperative or employees of ALO. o '
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The only effect of the cooperative is to limit the manner
in which the transportation under the passenger stage certificate
can be performed.

The critical question is: Who are the members of the
cooperative? Exhibit 5 contains the Articles of Incorporation, as
amended. Axticle Fifth provides the following:

»rpifth’" (a) That this corporation is authorized
to issue only one class of shares of
stock; that the total number of
shares which the corporation is
authorized to issue is fifry (50);
that the aggregate par value of all
shares is FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS
($15,000); and that the par value of
each share is THREE HUNDRED DOLLARS
(8300). Upon the effective date
hereof, each set of three (3)
ocutstanding shares owned by each
membex and each share having a par
value of $100.00 is hereby
reclassified and reconstituted as
gggo(l) share of the par value of

The initial capital of this
Association shall be Sixty-six
Hundred Dollaxrs ($6,600).

No person may be a member of the
Association without owning at least
one (1) share of stock and no stock
may be owned by any person who is
not a member of the Association, but
the voting xights of each membership
of the Association shall be equal
and each membership shall be
entitled to one vote.

No person or entity of any legal
description or designation shall be
entitled to receive, own or clainm
the rights of more than one such
membership.

The membership shall be evidenced by
a membexship certificate and will
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evidence ownership of one (1) share
of stock.

The Association is authorized to
admit up to Fifty (50) members and
is authorized to issue up to Fifty
(Sg) of its membership cextificates
only.

All other property, voting, and
membership rights and privileges not
specifically mentioned hexein, and
the liabilities of the membership to
dues or assessments, and the method
of collection thereof, shall be as
set forth in the By-Laws of this
Association.”

To be a membex of the association, under the Articles of
Incorporation, a person must own at least one shaxe of stock in the
corporation. The association is limited to a total membership of
50.

It appears that the stock of the coxporation, as
presently issued, is not in accordance with the Articles of
Incorporation as amended. Attachment A of Exhibit 2-A contains a
list of 22 individuals each of whom own a 4.5% intexest of ALO.
That list coincides with Attachment B of the OIIX for the most part.
Attachment B lists 21 names rather than 22 and contains a listing
for a James Reid who is not listed in Exhibit 2~A. The list in
Exhibit 2-A contains two names not included in Attachment B of the
OIXI (Roger Abraham and John Thomas). A 4.5% interest would
translate to ownership of 2.25 shares of the authorized stock
issue.

The respondent operators are not listed as owning any
interest in ALO; however, Feynes testified all respondent operators
are considered to be members of the cooperative. He also testified
that the respondent operators are treated no differently than the
respondent shareholders with the exception of the worker’s '
compensation coverage. - EEET
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We are not c¢haxged with the duty of enforcing compliance
of statutes other than those set out in the PU Code. However, it
appears from the evidence that ALQO is not conducting business in
accordance with its Axticles of Incorporation. In this regard we
caution ALQO that its stock issuance may not be in accord with the
terms set forxrth in its Articles of Incoxporation. In the future we
expect that only members of the cooperative, which membership is
evidenced by the ownership of at least one share of stock, will
operate vehicles under ALO’s passenger stage cextificate. Further
nembers of the cooperative must either become employees of ALO ox
in the alternative, obtain charter-party authority so as to comply
with the provisions of Part 12 of GO $8-A.

It is also appropriate to point out that this record
appears to be contrary to the recoxd in A.56228. In that
application, the president of ALO testified that a separate
corporation called Associated San Francisco Limousine Operators’
Cooperative was formed to provide services to ALO. Exhibit 5 in
this record discleses that in 1579, ALQO’s Axticles of Incorporation
were amended to change the name of ALO. ALQO is placed on notice
that within 90 days after the effective date of this oxder, it is
to advise the Commission of the coxrzect corporxate name of the
holder of the passengexr stage and charter-party avthorities held by
ALO and, if necessary, file pleadings to change the name of the
holder of the authorities.

3. Wwhat effect did the arrangement between ALO
and Touch of Class have on the issues of ALO’s
operations without authority and ALO’s
relationship with its drivers?

At the time the staff conducted its investigation it was
not aware of the arrxangement between ALO and Touch of Class. The
arrangement may be best described as being very informal. None of
the parties to the proceeding could give specific details of the '
arrangement. Staff, in its brief, argues that: the'arrangemenx '
should not be recognized becauvse of the followmng-‘ '
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No mention of the arrangement was made
during the course of staff’s investigation.

McColley was unable to recall critical
details of the arrangement.

Both ALO and Touch of Class maintained
records for the same transportation. Staff
contends that if ALO’s involvement was
confined to a mere 15% referral fee, there
was no need for ALO to keep detailed
records.

There is no question that the arrangement between ALO and
Touch ¢©f Class was a very informal one. It appears there is some
gquestion as to whether the arxangement did in fact exist; however,
based on the evidence that staff did submit, we are not in a
position to conclude that it did not exist.

The arrangement between Touch of Class and ALO eliminates
any violations by ALO of unlawful operations as a passenger stage
corporation and a charter-party carrier performed by respondent
operators operating out of the San Jose office.

The operations out of ALO’s San Francisco office were not
a part of the arrangement. :

Touch of Class is not a respondent to this proceeding and
therefore not subject to any sanctions. We would be remiss if we
did not point out that Touch of Class was not in compliaﬁce with GO
98-A Part 12 if the operators did not become employees of Touch of
Class.

Comments Filed by ALO

The ALJ’s proposed decision was filed and mailed to the
parties on April 25, 1988. Late-filed comments on the proposed
decision were filed by ALO as authorized by the ALJ’s ruling dated
January 5, 1989. The xeply filed by the Transportation Division
filed on January 17, 1989 contends that the comments arxe for the
most part, a reargument of points developed in ALO‘s brief.
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Rule 77.3 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure deals
with the Scope of Comments. The rule provides in part that:

"Comments shall focus on factual, legal or

technical errors in the proposed decision and

in citing such erxors shall make specific

references to the record. Comments which

merely reargue positions taken in briefs will

be accorded no weight and are not to be filed."

We concur with the Transportation Division that the comments filed
by ALO contain argument that the drivers who performed sexvices for
ALO were employees of ALO. The comments also contain a reguest
that ALO be allowed 90 days to comply with any order issued by the
Commission.

whether there was an employer-employee relationship
petween ALO and its drivers was one of the three issues the ALJS
requested be covered in the briefs and is one of the primary issues
to be decided by us in this proceeding. The argument with respect
to the employer-employee relationship between ALO and its drivers
is beyond the scope of comments set forth in Rule 77.3 and is
rejected. We will amend Orxdering Paragraph 2 of the ALJ’s proposed
decision to provide for a period of 950 days.

We do not believe it appropriate to provxde ALO 90 days
to comply with the remaining portions of the ALJ's proposed oxder
which we are adopting.

Findings of Fact

1. By D.86455 as amended by D.86868 and D.83-04-022, ALO was
granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity
authorizing operations as a passenger stage corporation between
SFO, on the one hand, and various hotels in the City and County of
San Francisco, on the other hand.

2. By D.86~01-046 the certificate was expanded to authorize
operations between SFO, on the ome hand, and all points within the
Counties of Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Santa Clara, ‘San
Francisco, and San Mateo, on the other hand. . .

/
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3. ALQ held a permit to operate as a charter-party carrier
of passengers which expired on December 12, 1985. The permit was
renewed effective March 10, 1986.

4. The respondent operators and respondent shareholders
listed in Appendixes A and B of the OIX, respectively, do not hold
any operating authority from this Commission to transport
passengers.

5. No evidence was presented concerning operations by the
respondent shareholders.

6. ALO had an arxangement with Touch of Class whereby
operations c¢onducted through the San Jose Office were conducted
under the authorities held by Touch of Class.

7. No evidence was presented with respect to passenger stage
operations by ALO through the San Francisco office.

8. During the pericd December 13, 1985 to and including
March 9, 1986 ALO conducted operations as a charter party through
its San Francisco office. o

9. The operations set forth in Finding 6 were conducted by
various respondent operators.

10. 7The respondent operators were compensated for driving and
the furnishing ¢f their vehicles. _

1l. ALO supexvises the respondent operators as to appearance
and safety of the vehicles and the dress code of the individuals.

12. The respondent operators were liable for all expenses in
connection with the operation of their wvehicles with the possible
exception of insurance coverage.

13. ALO did not withhold Federal or State income taxes from
respondent Operator’s compensation.

l4. ALO did not withhold FICA taxes from the’xespondent
operators. - ' -

15. ALO did not pay the employer’s portxon of FICA taxes on
behalf of the respondent operators. i
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Conclusions of Law

1. ALO violated PU Code § 5371 by operating as a charter-
party carrier of passengers without authority during the pexiod
December 13, 1985 and Maxch 9, 1986.

2. ALO has violated GO 98-A Part 12 by engaging respondent
operators who do not hold operating authority from the Commission
and who are not employees of ALO.

3. Each respondent operator has violated PU Code § 5371 by
operating as a charter-party carrier ¢of passengers without f£irst
having obtained authority from this Commission.

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Associated Limousine Operators of San Francisco, Inc.
(ALO) shall pay a fine of $500 to this Commission undexr PU Code
§ 5413.5 on or before the 40th day after the effective date of this
order.

2. Within 90 days after the effective date of this order,
ALQO shall file a report advising the Commission of the correct name
of the corporate entity and, if necessary, apply to have the
operating authorities transferred to the coxporate entity curxently
set forth in its Articles of Incorporation.

3. ALQO shall cease and desist from employing operators net
in accordance with Part 12 of GO 98-A.
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allowed to keep 100% of the cash payments until theymade up what
ALO owed them.
ALQ Evidence

ALO does not dispute the evidence that the transportation
was performed. It contends that the transpoytation by the
respondent operators was performed on behalt of Touch of Class
Limousine Sexvice (Touch of Class) rather/than ALO.

Stan McColley, an owner of Todch of Class, testified that
the respondént operatoxs who worked tihrough the San Jose facility
worked for Touch of Class during the/periocd in gquestion. He
further testified that none of the/frespondent operators working
through the San Francisco facility worked for Touch of Class.

Ssanford A. and Kathy J. McColley, doing business as A
Touch of Class Limousine Servide, hold a certificate of public
convenience and necessity autliorizing operations as a passenger
stage corporation between nts within the Counties of San Mateo
and Santa Clara, on the on¢ hand, and SFO, Oakland International
Airport, San Jose Internmafional Airporxt, and the maritime piers in
San Francisco, on the otlier hand. Commission records disclose that
during the period in stion Touch of Class also helped authority
as a charxter-party caxrier of passengers.

McColley alBo testified that in December of 1985 ALO was
being pressured to start its service at SFO. Since it had not yet
received its opera¥ing authority from the Commission, ALO
approached him and asked if ALO referred business to Touch of Class
would Touch of Class give them a referral fee. McColley committed
Touch of Class £o such an arrangement. There is no evidence
concerning the/ financial details of the arrangement between ALO and
Touch of Class.

Rq‘ert Oziel of ALO testified that the respondent
operators wére covered under ALO’s insurance policy and that claims
submitted /by them in the past had been honored. Oziel also
sponsored Exhibit S which is a copy of ALO'B‘A:ticiea‘of'




A.88-11-034 CACD/CFF

However, SoCal Water is placed on notice by this decision that the
commission does not find that its construction program is
necessary or reasonable for rate making purposes. These issues
are normally tested in general rate or rate bpase offset proceedings.
Sash Requixements Forecasts

In the letter dated December 7, 1988 to the CACD, SoCal
Water’s revised estimated cash requirements forecast for the years
1989 and 1990 indicated that internally generated funds will
provide about 10.3% or $5,500,000/0f cash expenditures for 1989
and about 18.4% or $6,000,000 for 1990. SoCal Water will xequire
additional funds from outside sources amounting to about
$47,799,000 in 1989 and also/about $26,581,000 in 1990. CACD

concludes that SoCal Water’s proposed issuwance and sale of its

Debt Securities is necessary to help nmeet forecasted cash

requirements.
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We are not charged with the duty of enfoxcing compliaﬁé;///
of statutes other than those set out in the PU Code. However, it

appears from the evidence that ALO is not conducting busimess in
accordance with its Articles of Incorporation. In this’ regard we
caution ALO that its stock issuance may not be in agcord with the
terms set forth in its Articles of Incoxporation./In the future we
expect that only members of the cooperative, whiCh membership is
evidenced by the ownership of at least one share of stock, will
operate vehicles under ALO’s passengex stagy certificate. Further
members of the cooperative must either begbme employees of ALO or
in the alternative, obtain charter-party authority so as to comply
with the provisions of Part 12 of GO 98-A.

It is also appropriate to point out that this record
appears to be contrary to the recoxrd in A.56228. 1In that
application, the president of AL(Q/ testified that a separate
corporation called Associated SAn Francisco Limousine Operators’
Cooperative was formed to proyide services to ALO. Exhibit 5 in
this record discloses that 1979, ALO’s Arxrticles of Incorporation
were amended to change the/name of ALO. ALO is placed on notice
that within 30 days aftex/the effective date of this order, it is
to advise the Commissiof of the corrxect corporate name of the
holder of the passenger stage and charter-party authorities held by
ALO and, if necess , file pleadings to change the name of the
holder of the authorities.

3. what effect did the arrangement between ALO
and Towch of Class have on the issues of ALO’s
operatiions without authority and ALO’s

ns ith ivers?

At the time the staff conducted its investigation it was
not aware of the arrangement between ALO and Touch of Class. The
arrangemeny may be best described as being very informal. None of
the partifs to the proceeding could give specific details of the
arrangepient. Staff, in its brief, argues that the arrangement
should/not be recognized because of the followingz .
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No mention of the arrangement was made
during the course of staff’s inveafﬁgation.

McColley was unable to recall crivical
details of the arrangement.

Both ALO and Touch of Class maintained
records for the same transportation. Staff
contends that if ALO’s invoYvement was
confined to a mere 15% referral fee, there
was no need for ALO to keep detailed
records.

Thexre is no question that the arrangement between ALO and
Touch of Class was a vexy informal one. It appears there is some
question as to whether the arrangement did in fact exist; howeverx,
based on the evidence contained here, and since staff chose not to
present rebuttal concerning the/arrangement, we are not in a
position to conclude that it did not exist.

' The arrangement bet‘een Touch of Class and ALO eliminates
any vieolations by ALO of unlawful operations as a passenger stage
corporation and a charter- 2 y carrier performed by respondent
operators operating out of/ the San Jose office.

The operations/out of ALO’s San Francisco office were not
a part of the arrangement.

Touch of Clasg is not a respondent to this proceeding and
therefore not subject to any sanctions. We would be remiss if we
did not point out thaJ'Touch of Class was not in compliance with GO
98=A Part 12 if the oéerators did not become employees of Touch of
Class.

Findings ¢of Fact

1. By D.86459 as amended by D.86868 and D.83-04-022, ALO was
granted a certif%;ate of public convenience and necessity
authorizing operations as a passenger stage corporation between
SFO, on the one/%and, and various hotels in the City and County of
San Prancisco, on the other hand. S S
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No mention of the arrangement was made
during the course of staff’s investigation.

McColley was unable to recall critica
details of the arrangement.

Both ALO and Touch of Class maintgined
records for the same transportation. Staff
contends that if ALO’s involvement was
confined to a mexe 15% referxal fee, there
was no need for ALO to keep detailed
recoxds.

There is no question that the prrangement between ALO and
Touch of Class was a very informal one It appears there is some
gquestion as to whether the arxrangeme did in fact exist; however,
based on the evidence contained here, and since staff chose not to
present xebuttal concerning the angement, we are not in a
position to conclude that it did}pot exist.

The arrangement betweap Touch of Class and ALO eliminates
any violatioms by ALO of unlawful operations as & passenger stage
corporation and a charter-party carrxiex pexformed by respondent
operators operating out of the San Jose office.

The opexations oup/of ALO’s San Francisco office were not
a part of the arrangement.

Touch of Class is not 2 respondent to this proceeding and
thexefore not subject to Aany sanctions. We would be remiss if we
did not point out that Touch of Class was not in‘compliance with GO
98=-A Part 12 if the operators did not becomeremployees of Touch of
class. )

mments Filed b ) \ . '

The ALJ's proposed decision was filed and mailed to the
parties on April 29/ 1988. Comments on the proposed decision were
f£iled by ALO on December 28, 1988. Rule 77.3 of the Rules of
Practice and Procgéure deals with thg Scope of Comments. The rule
provides in part t: :

"Comments shall focus on factual, legaljér
technical exrors in the proposed decision and

[
I
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No mention ¢f the arrangement was made
during the course of staff’s investigatiop!

McColley was unable to xecall critical
details of the arrangement.

Both ALO and Touch of Class maintained
recoxds for the same transportatifn. Staff
contends that if ALO’s involvemght was
confined to a mere 15% referra) fee, there
was no need for ALC to keep

recoxds.

There is no question that the/arrangement between ALO and
Touch of Class was a very informal one/ It appears there is some
gquestion as to whether the arrangemegt did in fact exist; however,
based on the evidence contained hexfd, and since staff chose not to
present rebuttal concerning the ayrangement, we are not in a
position to conclude that it did/not exist. ‘

The arrangement betwgen Touch of Class and ALQO eliminates
any violations by ALO of unlagful operations as a passenger stage
corporation and a charter-pafty carrier performed by respondent
operators operating out of /fthe San Jose office.

The operations gut of ALO’s San Francisco office were not
a part of the ar:angemenép

Touch of Clags is not a respondent to thxs proceed;ng and
therefore not subject/to any sanctions. We would be remiss if we
did not point out thft Touch of Class was not in compliance with GO
98-A Part 12 if the/operators did not become employees of Touch of

J’s proposed decision.was filed and mailed to the
parties on Aprdl 29, 1988. Late-filed comments on the proposed
decision wexrd/ filed by ALO as authorized by the ALJ’s ruling dated
January 5, Y989. The xeply filed by the Traasportation D:v:sion
filed o nuary 17, 1989 contends that the . comments are. for the
most parw/ﬁa reargument of poeints developed in ALO's brzef. o
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2. By D.B86-01-046 the certificate was expanded to aufﬁgrize
operations between SFO, on the one hand, and all points within the
Counties of Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Santa Clara; San
Francisco, and San Mateo, on the other hand.

3. ALO held a permit to operate as a chaxter-party carxier
of passengers which expired on December 12, 1985. The permit was
renewed effective March 10, 1986.

4. The respondent operators and respondent shareholders
listed in Appendixes A and B of the OIIX,/respectively, do not hold
any operating authority from this Commission to transport
passengers.

S. No evidence was presented/concerning operations by the
respondent shareholdexrs. t///

6. ALO had an arrangement/with Touch of Class whexeby
operations conducted through the San Jose Qffice were conducted
under the authorities held by/Touch of Class.

7. No evidence was p;esented with respect to passenger stage
operations by ALO through the San Francisco office.

8. During the perida December 13, 1985 to and including
March 9, 1986 ALO condus;ed operations as a charter party thrxough
its San Francisco office. ’

9. The operati?ns set forth in Finding 6 were conducted by
various respondent opexrators.

10. The respog&ent operators were compensated for driving and
the furnishing of ?heir vehicles.

11. AXLO supervises the respondent operators as to appearxance
and safety of the/vehicles and the dress code of the individuals.

12. The respondent opexators were liable for all expenses in
connection with/the operation of their vehicles with the possible
exception of i?surance coverage.

13. ALO/did not withhold Federal or State income taxes from
respondent operator’s compensation.
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in citing such errors shall make specific

references to the record. Comments which

merely reargue positions taken in briefs will

be accorded no weight and are not to be filed.*

The comments filed by ALO contain argument that the drivérs who
performed services for ALO were employees of ALO. The' comments
also contain a request that ALO be allowed 90 days té'comply with
any ordexr issued by the Commission. e///

Whether there was an employer-employee’ xelationship
between ALO and its drivers was one of the thrée issues the ALJ
requested be covered in the briefs and is ong of the primary issues
to be decided by us in this proceeding. The argument with respect
to the employer-employee xelationship bengZn ALO and its drivers
is beyond the scope of comments set forth in Rule 77.3 and is
rejected. We will amend Ordering Paragéaph 2 of the ALJ’s proposed
decision to provide for a period ofaZJ days.

We do not believe it appropriate to provide ALO 90 days
to comply with the remaining portions of the ALJI’s proposed oxder
which we are adopting.

Findings of Fact

1. By D.86459 as amended by D.86868 and D.83-04-022, ALO was
granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity
authorizing operations as a passenger stage corporation between
SFO, on the one hand, and vf%ious hotels in the City and County of
San Francisco, on the otb.e:;: hand.

2. By D.86-01-046 the certificate was expanded to authorize
operations between Sro, dﬁ the one hand, and all points within the
Counties of Alameda, Corxtra Costa, Marin, Santa Clara, San
Francisco, and San Mateo, on the other hand.

3. ALO held a pz/ﬁ:rm.xt to operate as & charter-party carrier
of passengers which exp;red on December 12, 1985. The permit was .
renewed effective March 10, 1986.

4. The respo dent operators and respondent shareholders ‘
listed in Appendixes A and B of the OIIX, respec;;vely,_do,not hold\,"
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14. ALO did not withhold FICA taxes from the respondent
operators. ' p

15. ALO did not pay the employer’s portion of FICA taxes on
behalf of the respondent operators.
Conclusions of Law

1. ALO violated PU Code § 5371 by operaspng as a chartex-
party carrier of passengers without authoxity,duxing the pexiocd
December 13, 1985 and Maxch 9, 1986. 2////

2. ALO has violated GO 98-A Part 12/by engaging respondent
operators who do not hold operating authoxity from the Commission
and who are not employees of ALO.

3. Each respondent operator has violated PU Code § 5371 by
operating as a charter-party carrie /of passengers without fixst
having obtained authority from this Commission.

QRDER

IT IS ORDERED thatsz

1. Associated Limouséne Operators of San Francisco, Inc.
(ALQO) shall pay a fine of/$500 to this Commission under PU Code
$ 5413.5 on or before the 40th day after the effective date of this
order.

2. Within 60 deys after the effective date of this orderxr,
ALO shall file a repgrt advising the Commission of the correct name
of the corporate entity and, if necessary, apply to have the
operating authorities transferred to the coxporate entity curxently
set forth in its KQticles of Incorporation.

3. ALO sh&il cease and desist from employing operators not
in accordance wi&h Part 12 of GO 98-A.
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any operating authority from this Commission to transport
passengers. . .
5. No evidence was presented concerning operatioms by the

respondent shareholders. Ld////
6. ALO had an arrangement with Touch of Cldss whereby

operatiéns conducted through the San Jose Officérwere conducted
under the authorities held by Touch of CIai,'

7. No evidence was presented with/;espect to passenger stage
operations by AL0O through the San Francisco office.

8. During the period Decembex / ’ 1985\to‘and including
March 9, 1986 ALO conducted operations as a chartexr party through
its San Francisco office.

9. The operations set £o in Pinding 6 were conducted by
various respondent operators.

10. The respondent opergtors were compensated for driving and
the furnishing ¢f their vehigles.

11. ALd'supervises the respondent operators as to appearance
and safety of the vehicleg and the dress code of the individuwals.

12. The respondent/operators were liable fox all expenses in
connection with the opexation of theixr vehicles with the possible
exception of insurance/coverage.

13. ALO did noﬂ’withhold Federal or State income taxes from
respondent operator/s compensation.

14. 2ALO did not withhold FICA taxes from the respondent
operators. ‘

15. ALO did not pay the employer’s portion of FICA taxes on
behalf of the respondent operators. ' '

onclusions w

1. ALO /violated PU Code § 5371 by operating as a charter-
party carrier of passengers without authority during the period
Decembex 13,/ 1985 and March 9, 1986. o Lo

: /
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4. Respondent operators shall cease and desist from
operating for ALO until such time as they either obtain chartex-
party permits or become bona fide employees of ALO.

The Executive Director shall have this order personally
served upon respondent ALO and served by mail upon’ all other
respondents.

This order shall become effective for each respondent 30
days after orxder is sexved. ‘

Dated » at San Francisco, California.
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2. ALO has wviolated GO 9&-A Part 12 by engaging-respondent'
operators who do not hold operating authority £rom’'the Commission
and who are not employees of ALQ.

3. Each respondent ¢perator has violated PU Code $ S3/1 by
operating as & charter-party carrier of passengers w:thout/%xrst
having obtained authority from this Commission.

QRDER

IT XS ORDERED that:
1. Associated Limousine Operators of San Francisco, Inc.
(ALO) shall pay & fine of $500 to this Commxﬁgxon under PU Code

$ 5413.5 on or before the 40th day after the effectxve-date of this
ordexr.

2. Within 50 days after the effedt;ve date of this orxder,
ALO shall file a xeport advising the COmm;ss;on of the coxrect nane
of the corporate entity and, if necgg@ary, apply to have the
operating authorities transferred ;o the coxporate entity currently

set forth in its Articles of Incorporation.
3. ALO shall cease and des;st from employing operators not
in accordance with Part 12 of GO 98-A.
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4. Respondent operators shall cease and desist from
operating for ALQ until such time as they either obtain charter-
party permits or become bona fide employees of ALO.

The Executive Director shall have this ordexr pexsonally
served upon respondent ALO and served by mail upon all other
respondents. )

This oxder shall become effective for each respondent 30
days after order is sexved.

Dated JAN 27 @ . &t San Francisceo, Cal;form.a..
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